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Dated:  April 25, 2019

Kohat 

 

During nine months period under review, turnover of the company has increased by Rs 208.417 Million (14%) and the 
related cost of sales has increased only by Rs. 100.212 Million (7%), thereby achieving Gross PROFIT of Rs. 79.975 
Million as compared to the Gross LOSS of Rs. 28.230 Million during corresponding period. There is a favorable 
turnaround of Rs. 108.205 Million in Gross Margins during the current nine month period, as compared to 
corresponding period. Alhamdulillah the company has also come into PROFIT from Operational activities to the tune 
of Rs. 5.622 Million as compared to the Operational LOSS of Rs. 83.661 Million during the corresponding period of 
nine months. The company's loss after taxation of Rs. 32.574 Million, during the current nine-month period, has 
substantially been reduced by 61% from a loss of Rs. 84.439 Million as compared to previous period. The company 
achieved a gross profit of Rs. 49.469 Million (8.6% of sales) during third quarter ended March-19, as compared to 
gross profit of Rs. 21.421 Million (4.8% of sales) during previous quarter of corresponding period. It is pertinent to 
mention that our company is now trying to reduce costs at every level during the current period and moving towards 
break-even bottom line results in subsequent months.

Future Outlook
Companies within textile industry are still facing great challenges like imposition of GIDC, negative impact of which is 
approx. Rs. 150 Million for our company only. It is pertinent to mention that increase of 2.5% in discount rate by State 
Bank of Pakistan, has also increased the cost of borrowings considerably, which is one of the major cost component 
for the industry and high leveraged companies. Furthermore, industry is facing severe liquidity crunch in the market 
due to blockage of sales tax refunds. The finance minister has, although, announced the issuance of tradable bonds 
against these refunds, but still there has been no advancement on it. The current government had announced some 
incentives for textiles, being the export-oriented segment, which included the abolishment of import duty, custom duty 
and income tax having cumulative impact of 6% over raw material imports being made from January-19 till June-19. 
Textile mills operating in fine counts range, like ours, will also face the sluggish trend in last quarter of the financial year 
due to seasonal volatility. 
Our management has been continuously monitoring and implementing timely decision-makings to attain more 
financial and operational efficiencies, and will continue to put its best efforts to achieve sustainability in financial 
results and operational viability, for the company during last quarter of the financial year.

 Acknowledgement
The board is pleased to appreciate its workers, staff and senior executives for their efforts being made, towards the 
improvement of company's financial and operational results. We are extremely grateful for the extraordinary support 
extended to us by the Bank of Khyber. We are thankful to National Bank of Pakistan, who has facilitated the 
financial sustainability of the company since 1973. 

Review of Operations

(Loss) per share – Rs. (5.56) (2.18) (8.92) (23.12)
(Loss) after taxation (20,306) (7,967) (32,574) (84,439)
(Loss) before taxation  (17,575) (9,889) (74,327) (115,549)
Profit / (Loss) from operations 17,324  2,069 5,622 (83,661)
Gross Profit / (Loss) 49,469  21,421� 79,975 (28,230)
Sales - Net   574,580 448,109�  1,652,950 1,444,533

 …………Rupees in thousands……………

   2019              2018 2019       2018

st st st st� 31  March,        31  March, 31  March,    31  March,
�   Quarter ended� Nine Months ended
Operating results of the company are as under:

On behalf of the board of directors of Babri Cotton Mills Limited, I am pleased to present the financial information of the 
company for the third quarter and nine months period ended on March 31, 2019.

Dear Shareholders,

DIRECTOR'S REVIEW TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

For & on behalf of the board of directors,

Raza Kuli Khan Khattak
Chief Executive

Sikandar Kuli Khan Khattak
Director
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Mar. 31, June 30,
2019 2018

Un-audited Audited

Assets Note

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 6 1,687,599 1,584,212

Investments in an Associated Company 7 236,997 236,325

Long term loans 440 535
Security deposits 1,033 1,109

1,926,069 1,822,181

Current Assets

Stores, spares and loose tools   39,644 39,566

Stock-in-trade 788,306 672,394

Trade debts 198 369

Loans and advances 7,600 8,671

Prepayments 5,618 1,837

Other receivables 2,906 4,710

Sales tax refundable 59,743 34,545

Income tax refundable, advance tax and tax deducted at source 45,005 45,298

Cash and bank balances 3,336 8,143

952,356 815,533

Total Assets 2,878,425 2,637,714

Equity and Liabilities

Equity
Authorised capital 250,000 250,000

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 36,522 36,522

Capital reserves

- share premium 15,096 15,096

- revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment 8 903,777 915,635

Revenue reserves

- general reserve 88,000 88,000

- gain on remeasurement of forward foreign exchange contracts 2,165 2,245

- unappropriated profit 290,714 311,253

Shareholders' Equity 1,336,274 1,368,751

Liabilities

Non-current Liabilities

Long term finances 9 142,384 70,096

Staff retirement benefits - gratuity 79,995 78,326

Deferred taxation 32,612 83,010

254,991 231,432

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 10 239,028 272,552

Unclaimed dividends 2,431 2,431

Accrued interest / mark-up 34,311 15,326

Short term finances 11 959,704 726,128

Current portion of non-current liabilities 43,072 3,644

Taxation 12 8,614 17,450

1,287,160 1,037,531

Total Liabilities 1,542,151 1,268,963
Contingencies and Commitments 13

Total Equity and Liabilities 2,878,425 2,637,714

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Rupees in thousand

Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2019

Raza Kuli Khan Khattak
Chief Executive

Sikandar Kuli Khan Khattak
Director

Noor-un-Nabi (ACA, APA)
Chief Financial Officer
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Raza Kuli Khan Khattak
Chief Executive

Sikandar Kuli Khan Khattak
Director

Noor-un-Nabi (ACA, APA)
Chief Financial Officer

Jan. - Mar Jan. - Mar Jul. - Mar Jul. - Mar

Note 2019 2018 2019 2018

Sales - net 574,580 448,109 1,652,950 1,444,533

Cost of Sales 525,111 426,688 1,572,975 1,472,763

Gross Profit / (Loss) 49,469 21,421 79,975 (28,230)

Distribution Cost 4,477 2,422 12,164 9,408

Administrative Expenses 28,557 17,554 64,621 46,566

Other Expenses 0 70 170 4,268

Other Income (889) (694) (2,602) (4,811)

32,145 19,352 74,353 55,431

Profit / (Loss) from Operations 17,324 2,069 5,622 (83,661)

Finance Cost 34,899 11,958 80,444 29,653

(17,575) (9,889) (74,822) (113,314)

Share of Profit / (Loss) of an

Associated Company 7 0 0 495 (2,235)

Loss before Taxation (17,575) (9,889) (74,327) (115,549)

Taxation

- current 12.2 7,191 5,601 8,615 18,089

- prior year 0 0 30 0

- deferred (4,460) (7,523) (50,398) (49,199)

2,731 (1,922) (41,753) (31,110)

Loss after Taxation (20,306) (7,967) (32,574) (84,439)

Other Comprehensive Income 0 0 0 0

Total Comprehensive Loss

 for the Period (20,306) (7,967) (32,574) (84,439)

 Loss per Share (5.56) (2.18) (8.92) (23.12)

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

------------------------- Rupees -------------------------

Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehemsive Income (Un-audited)
For the Quarter and Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2019

For the 3rd Quarter Cumulative

---------------- Rupees in thousand ----------------
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Cash flow from operating activities

Loss for the period - before taxation and share of 

profit / (loss) on investments in an Associated Company (74,822) (113,314)

Adjustments for non-cash charges and other items:

Depreciation 49,778 44,662

Loss on sale of operating fixed assets 0 4,148
Deferred income credited 0 (2,099)

Amortisation of gain on forward foreign exchange contracts (80) (88)

Staff retirement benefits - gratuity (net) 1,669 (12,145)

Finance cost 80,444 29,653
 Profit / (loss) before working capital changes 56,989 (49,183)

Effect on cash flow due to working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets:

Stores, spares and loose tools (78) (13,862)

Stock-in-trade (115,912) 60,296

Trade debts 171 165
Loans and advances 1,166 (6,823)

Prepayments (3,781) (5,157)

Other receivables 1,804 772

Sales tax refundable (25,198) (10,307)
 (Decrease) / increase in trade and other payables (33,524) (1,235)

(175,352) 23,849

Cash used in operations (118,363) (25,334)

Taxes paid (17,188) (8,031)

Net cash used in operating activities (135,551) (33,365)

Cash flow from investing activities

Fixed capital expenditure (153,165) (50,403)

Sale proceeds of operating fixed assets 0 7,059

Security deposits 76 (76)

Net cash used in investing activities (153,089) (43,420)

Cash flow from financing activities

Long  term finances obtained 111,716 27,456

Lease finances repaid 0 (13,824)

Short term finances - net 233,576 96,136
Finance cost paid (61,459) (26,913)

Net cash generated from financing activities 283,833 82,855

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (4,807) 6,070

Cash and cash equivalents - at beginning of the period 8,143 477

Cash and cash equivalents - at end of the period 3,336 6,547

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

(Rupees in thousand)

Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows  (Un-audited)

For the Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2019

Nine months period ended

Mar. 31, 

2019

Mar. 31, 

2018

Raza Kuli Khan Khattak
Chief Executive

Sikandar Kuli Khan Khattak
Director

Noor-un-Nabi (ACA, APA)
Chief Financial Officer
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Raza Kuli Khan Khattak
Chief Executive

Sikandar Kuli Khan Khattak
Director

Noor-un-Nabi (ACA, APA)
Chief Financial Officer

Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity (Un-audited)

For the Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2019

Balance as at June 30, 2018 (audited) 36,522 15,096 915,635 88,000 2,245 311,253 1,368,751

Total comprehensive loss for the 

period ended March 31, 2019 0 0 0 0 0 (32,574) (32,574)

Amortisation of gain on forward
foreign exchange contracts 0 0 0 0 (80) 0 (80)

Transfer from surplus on revaluation 

of property, plant and equipment on 

account of incremental depreciation for 
the period - net of deferred taxation 0 0 (11,041) 0 0 11,041 0

Share of revaluation surplus on  

property, plant and equipment of

an Associated Company 0 0 (817) 0 0 0 (817)

Effect of items directly credited in

equity by an Associated Company 0 0 0 0 0 994 994

Balance as at March 31, 2019

(un-audited) 36,522 15,096 903,777 88,000 2,165 290,714 1,336,274

Balance as at June 30, 2017 (audited)
- restated 36,522 15,096 932,265 88,000 2,355 441,252 1,515,490

Total comprehensive loss for the 

period ended March 31, 2018 0 0 0 0 0 (84,439) (84,439)

Amortisation of gain on forward

foreign exchange contracts 0 0 0 0 (88) 0 (88)

Transfer from surplus on revaluation of 

property, plant and equipment (net
 of deferred taxation)

- on account of incremental

depreciation for the period 0 0 (7,364) 0 0 7,364 0

- upon sale of revalued assets 0 0 (3,906) 0 0 3,906 0

Share of revaluation surplus on  

property, plant and equipment of

an Associated Company 0 0 (900) 0 0 0 (900)

Effect of items directly credited in

equity by an Associated Company 0 0 0 0 0 (229) (229)

Balance as at March 31, 2018
(un-audited) - restated 36,522 15,096 920,095 88,000 2,267 367,854 1,429,834

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Unappr-
opriated

profit

Revaluation 

surplus on 
property,pl-

ant and 

equipment

 Capital Reserves  Revenue Reserves

Share

capital
Total

Share 
premium 

reserve 

General 

reserve

Gain on 

hedging 

instrume-

nts



For the Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2019
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Un-audited)

1. Legal Status and Operations

2. Basis of Preparation

-

-

3. Significant Accounting Policies

4. These condensed interim financial statements are being submitted to the shareholders as

required by section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017. The figures of the condensed interim

statement of profit or loss & other comprehensive income for the quarters ended March 31,

2019 and 2018 have not been reviewed by the statutory auditors of the Company. These

condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures as

required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the

Company's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2018.

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the

requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act,

2017 have been followed.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the preparation of these

condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of
preceding annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2018,

except for the adoption of IFRS 15 '' Revenue from contracts with customers''. The revised

accounting policy adopted by the management is as follows:

IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Babri Cotton Mills Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan on October 26, 1970

as a Public Company under the Companies Act, 1913 (now the Companies Act, 2017) and its

shares are quoted on Pakistan Stock Exchange Ltd. The Company is principally engaged in
manufacture and sale of yarn. The Company's registered office and Mills are located at

Habibabad, Kohat.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the

accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting.

The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial
reporting comprise of:

International Accounting Standard ( IAS) 34, ''Interim financial reporting'', issued by the

International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act,

2017; and 

Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

IFRS 15 has been notified by Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan to be

effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 01, 2018. This standard deals with

revenue recognition and establishes principles for reporting useful information to users of the
financial statements about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash

flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers. Revenue is recognised when a

customer obtains control of a good or service and thus has the ability to direct the use and
obtain the benefits from the good or service. This standard replaces IAS 18, "Revenue" and

The Company has applied IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach for transition.

This approach requires entities to recognise the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 15

as an adjustment to the opening balance of unappropriated profit in the period of initial

application. Comparative prior year periods would not be adjusted. The application of IFRS 15
does not have any impact on the revenue recognition policy of the Company and therefore,

the cumulative effect of initially applying this standard as an adjustment to the opening

balance of unappropriated profit in the period of initial application is nil.
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5. Accounting Estimates, Judgments and Financial Risk Management

6. Property, Plant and Equipment Un-audited Audited
Mar. 31, June 30,

2019 2018

Note

Operating fixed assets 6.1 1,607,092 1,535,925

Capital work-in-progress - plant and machinery 80,507 48,287

1,687,599 1,584,212

6.1 Operating Fixed Assets 

Book value as at June 30, 2018 1,535,925

Additions during the period:

Owned:

- plant & machinery 120,735

- tools & equipment 27

- computers & accessories 183

120,945

Depreciation charge for the period 6.2 (49,778)

Book value as at March 31, 2019 1,607,092

6.2

(Rupees in thousand)

The management, during the current period, in order to ascertain the useful life of operating

fixed assets has carried out an internal assessment. Keeping in consideration the assessed

remaining useful life of operating fixed assets, depreciation rates of Computers and
accessories and Security and surveillance items have been increased from 20% to 30% and

5% to 30% per annum respectively.

The abovementioned revision has been accounted for prospectively, as a change in an

accounting estimate, in accordance with the requirements of IAS 8 "Accounting policies,

changes in accounting estimates and errors". Had there been no revision, the carrying value
of operating fixed assets would have been higher whereas loss before tax would have been

lower by Rs.298 thousand.

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements in conformity with approved

accounting standards requires management to make estimates, assumptions and use
judgments that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities

and income and expenses. Estimates, assumptions and judgments are continually evaluated

and are based on historical experience and other factors, including reasonable expectations
of future events. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised prospectively

commencing from the period of revision.

Judgments and estimates made by the management in the preparation of these condensed

interim financial statements are the same as those that were applied to the financial

statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2018 except for the change as detailed in
note 6.2.

The Company’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those

disclosed in the financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2018.
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7. Investments in an Associated Company - Quoted Un-audited Audited

Mar. 31, June 30,

2019 2018

Janana De Malucho Textile Mills Ltd. (JDM) Note

341,000 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each - cost 4,030 4,030

Equity held: 7.13%

Post acquisition profit and other comprehensive income 

brought forward including effect of items directly 

credited in equity by JDM 67,729 72,590

Share of revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment 164,743 165,560

Profit / (loss) for the period / year - net of taxation 495 (4,710)

Share of other comprehensive loss - net of taxation 0 (1,145)

236,997 236,325

7.1

7.2 (a)

(b)

7.3

8. Revaluation surplus on property,

 plant and equipment - net

Revaluation surplus on the Company's

property, plant & equipment 739,034 750,075

Share of revaluation surplus on  property, plant

and equipment of JDM 7 164,743 165,560

903,777 915,635

9. Long term finances - secured

The Bank of Khyber, during the current period, has further disbursed Rs.111.716 million
against the demand finance facility obtained for import of textile plant and machinery.

The management, as at June 30, 2018, had carried-out impairment testing of its investment

in JDM as required under IAS 36, 'Impairment of assets'. The recoverable amount of

investment in JDM amounted Rs.244.357 million. The recoverable amount of investment was

determined using the 'value-in-use' computation. In assessing the value in use, estimated

future cash flows were discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that

reflected current market assessment of the time value of money. The pre-tax discount rate

applied to cash flow projections was 7.95%. As a result of the aforementioned impairment

testing, the management had concluded that the carrying value of investment in JDM did not

exceed its recoverable amount.

The management intends to carry-out impairment testing of its investments in JDM as

at June 30, 2019.

(Rupees in thousand)

Although the Company has less than 20% voting rights in JDM as at March 31, 2019

and June 30, 2018, it is presumed that the Company has significant influence over JDM due

to majority representation on the board of directors of JDM.

Market value of the Company's investments in JDM as at March 31, 2019 was

Rs.21.142 million (June 30, 2018: Rs.21.868 million).
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10. Trade and Other Payables Un-audited Audited
Mar. 31, June 30,

2019 2018

Creditors 165,995 53,444

Due to an Associated Company (JDM) 3,511 0

Bills payable 0 140,449

Advances from customers 16,885 2,457

Accrued expenses 32,268 63,714

Interest free security deposits - repayable on demand 170 170

Due to Waqf-e-Kuli Khan 12,048 12,048

Income tax deducted at source 7,397 0

Others 754 270

239,028 272,552

11. Short term finances - secured

National Bank of Pakistan 612,787 463,208

The Bank of Khyber 346,917 262,920

959,704 726,128

12. Taxation - net Un-audited

Mar. 31,

2019

Balance as at June 30, 2018 17,450

Add: provision made during the period:

current  (net of tax credit for investment in plant &

machinery under section 65B of the Income Tax Ordinance,

2001 (the Ordinance) amounting Rs.12.074 million) 8,614

prior year 30

8,644

26,094

Less: payments / adjustments made against

completed assessment 17,480

8,614

12.1

12.2

12.3

Income tax returns of the Company have been filed upto the tax year 2018, i.e. accounting

year ended June 30, 2018.

(Rupees in 

thousand)

(Rupees in thousand)

Provision for the current period represents tax payable under section 113 (Minimum tax on

the income of certain persons) of the Ordinance.

The Company's writ petition before the Islamabad High Court, Islamabad praying exemption

from levy of minimum tax under section 113 of the Ordinance is still pending adjudication. An

adverse judgment by the Court will create tax liability under section 113 of the Ordinance

aggregating Rs.39.712 million.



13. Contingencies and Commitments

13.1

13.2

Un-audited Audited
Mar. 31, June 30,

13.3 Commitments against irrevocable letters of credit 2019 2018
outstanding at the period / year-end were for:

- raw materials 68,707 71,518

- spare parts 14,088 117,626

82,795 189,144

13.4 Also refer contents of note 12.3.

14. Transactions with Related Parties

14.1

Jul. - Mar., Jul. - Mar.,
2019 2018

(Rupees in thousand)

Associated Company - JDMResidential rent paid 1,388 1,207

Utilities / expenses:

- recovered 43 49

- paid 0 0

Salaries paid 2,094 839

Other related parties

Key Management Personnel Salaries and benefits 27,027 14,432

14.2 Payable to JDM as at March 31, 2019 is disclosed in note 10.

Significant transactions made during the period with related parties were as follows:

Nature of transactionName 

The Company had challenged the levy of Gas Infrastructure Development Cess (GIDC) by

filing a petition before the Peshawar High Court, Peshawar (PHC). GIDC was levied on
supply of natural gas under the GIDC Act, 2011. Constitutionality of the said Act was

challenged before the PHC, which had declared the same as constitutional. The order of the

PHC was assailed before the Supreme Court of Pakistan (SCP), which met the same fate
there. After enactment of the GIDC Act, 2015, it was challenged before the PHC, which

dismissed the said petition. The Company, thereafter, has filed a petition before the SCP,

which is pending adjudication.

(Rupees in thousand)

The Finance Act, 2015 has omitted clause 126F of the Ordinance and inserted a new

sub-clause (xx) of clause (11A) in part IV of the second schedule of the Ordinance wherein

exemption from levy of minimum tax under section 113 of the Ordinance has been provided.

The amendment would have a retrospective impact being related to tax years 2010, 2011 and

2012.

Guarantee amounting Rs.55.200 million issued by National Bank of Pakistan on behalf of the

Company in favour of Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Ltd. was outstanding as at March 31, 2019.

Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Ltd., along with gas bill for the month of March, 2019, has raised

GIDC demands aggregating Rs.505.677 million, which are payable in case of an adverse

judgment by the SCP. Provisions for these GIDC demands pertaining to prior years and the
current period have not been made in the books of account as the management expects a

favourable judgment by the SCP due to meritorious legal grounds.

Cumulative

BABRI COTTON MILLS LIMITED 
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15. Corresponding Figures

15.1

15.2

16. Date of Authorisation for Issue

In order to comply with the requirements of IAS 34 "Interim financial reporting", the

condensed interim statement of financial position has been compared with the balances of
annual audited financial statements of the preceding financial year, whereas, the condensed

interim statement of profit or loss & other comprehensive income, condensed interim

statement of changes in equity and condensed interim statement of cash flows have been
compared with the balances of comparable period of immediately preceding financial year.

These condensed interim financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the 
Board of Directors of the Company on 25 April, 2019.                                .

Corresponding figures have been re-arranged and re-classified, wherever necessary, for the

purposes of comparison; however, no significant re-classifications / re-statements have been

made to these condensed interim financial statements.

BABRI COTTON MILLS LIMITED 
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Raza Kuli Khan Khattak
Chief Executive

Sikandar Kuli Khan Khattak
Director

Noor-un-Nabi (ACA, APA)
Chief Financial Officer



(U
n

d
e

r P
o

sta
l C

e
rtific

a
te

)
P

R
IN

T
E

D
 M

A
T

T
E

R

H
a
b
ib

a
b
a
d
 - K

O
H

A
T

B
A

B
R

I C
O

T
T

O
N

 M
IL

L
S

 L
IM

IT
E

D
S

h
a
re

 D
e
p
a
rtm

e
n
t

If u
n
d
e
live

re
d
 p

le
a
se

 re
tu

rn
 to


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16



